

No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL J. BRICKMAN
JAMES C. BRADLEY
NINA H. FIELDS
RICHARDSON, PATRICK,
WESTBROOK & BRICKMAN,
LLC
174 East Bay Street
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 727-6500

GUY M. BURNS
JOHNSON, POPE, BOKOR,
RUPPEL, & BURNS, LLP
403 East Madison Street
Suite 400
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 225-2500

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
DANIEL G. BIRD
JENNIFER L. PERESIE
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

ERNEST A. YOUNG
224 Huntington Drive
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(919) 613-8506

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

June 10, 2009

JOHN M. GREABE
296 Gage Hill Road
Hopkinton, NH 03229
(603) 746-6138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. SECTION 36(b) REQUIRES FULL DISCLOSURE AND FAIRNESS.....	20
A. Under An Established Canon Of Statutory Interpretation, § 36(b)'s Fiduciary Duty Incorporates Tradi- tional Common-Law Requirements Of Full Disclosure And Fairness.....	20
B. Interpreting § 36(b) To Incorporate Traditional Common-Law Principles Serves Congress's Purposes	25
C. <i>Gartenberg</i> Correctly Articulates The Fairness Requirement Of The Fiduciary-Duty Standard, But Sub- sequent Cases Have Distorted It	29

II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RADICAL REVISION OF § 36(b) CONFLICTS WITH THE STATUTE'S TEXT AND PURPOSES	34
A. The Seventh Circuit Misunderstood The Applicable Common-Law Principles.....	34
1. <i>The analogy to arm's-length bargaining over the creation of a trust is inapt</i>	35
2. <i>The court misstated the adviser's duty of disclosure</i>	37
B. The Court Below Erroneously Treated Board Approval As "Conclusive"	38
C. The Lower Court's Analogies To Other Sources Of Law Do Not Support The Standard It Adopted.....	40
D. The Seventh Circuit Ignored Congressional Intent.....	41
E. Under A Proper Standard, Petitioners' Evidence Warrants A Trial On The Merits.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	50
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	41
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	3, 25, 26
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 25, 27, 28, 40
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	49
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	23
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	23
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1986)	50
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt</i> , 533 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1975)...	37, 40
<i>Galfand v. Chestnutt Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1976)	25, 33
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15, 25, 30, 31, 33, 51
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	14, 16, 18, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 51, 53

<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921)	24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	42
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	23
<i>Howlett v. Birkdale Shipping Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 92 (1994)	9
<i>Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	28
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	23
<i>Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989)	32, 53
<i>Lederman v. Lisinsky</i> , 112 N.Y.S.2d 203 (Sup. Ct. 1952).....	36
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928)	21
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Moses v. Burgin</i> , 445 F.2d 369 (1st Cir. 1971).....	37
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	9
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	23, 24, 25

<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	24
<i>Shlensky v. South Parkway Bldg. Corp.</i> , 166 N.E.2d 793 (Ill. 1960)	47
<i>Strougo v. BEA Assocs.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	30
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	42
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	20
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	22
<i>Wendt v. Fischer</i> , 243 N.Y. 439 (1926)	37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
§ 1(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(2)	3
§ 2(a)(19)(B)(iii), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19)(B)(iii) ..	7, 39
§ 2(a)(36), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(36)	39
§ 10(a), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a)	7
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-15	45
§ 15(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(a)(2)	36, 38
§ 15(c), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c)	7, 12, 15, 39, 53
§ 34(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-33(b)	12, 53
§ 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53
§ 36(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1)	2, 7, 24

§ 36(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(2)	2, 7, 38
§ 36(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(3)	8, 9, 10, 15
§ 47(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)	8
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413	7, 8, 21, 24, 25, 38, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
17 C.F.R. § 270.12b-1	44

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 87- 2274 (1962)	4, 5
115 Cong. Rec. (1969):	
p. 13,646	45
p. 13,648	45
H.R. 9510, 90th Cong. (1967)	45
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1382 (1970)	26, 27, 32, 53
<i>Investment Company Amendments Act of 1969:</i> <i>Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Banking</i> <i>and Currency</i> , 91st Cong. (1969)	45
<i>Mutual Fund Amendments (Part 1): Hearings</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and</i> <i>Finance of the H. Comm. on Interstate and</i> <i>Foreign Commerce</i> , 91st Cong. (1969)	7, 24, 45, 46, 47
<i>Mutual Fund Legislation of 1967: Hearings</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on Banking and Cur-</i> <i>rency</i> , 90th Cong. (1967)	45

<i>Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 89-2337 (1966)	3, 4, 5, 6, 29, 45
S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969)	16, 26, 27, 28, 32, 45, 53

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Brief for the Securities and Exchange Commission as Amicus Curiae in Support of Affirmance, <i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984) (No. 82-1200)	28
Fiduciary Requirements for Disclosure in Participant-Directed Individual Account Plans, 73 Fed. Reg. 43,014 (proposed July 23, 2008) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 2550).....	42
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition</i> (June 2000), http://www.gao.gov/archive/2000/gg00126.pdf	43
U.S. Securities and Exchange Comm'n, Division of Investment Management, <i>Report on Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> (Dec. 2000), http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/feestudy.htm	43

OTHER MATERIALS

Brad M. Barber, Terrance Odean & Lu Zheng, <i>Out of Sight, Out of Mind: The Effects of Expenses on Mutual Fund Flows</i> , 78 J. Bus. 2095 (2005)	43
--	----

- Daniel Bergstresser, John Chalmers & Peter Tufano, *Assessing the Costs and Benefits of Brokers in the Mutual Fund Industry* (Sept. 26, 2007) (forthcoming in *The Review of Financial Studies*), <http://www.people.hbs.edu/dbergstresser/dbjchpt.pdf>..... 44
- William A. Birdthistle, *Investment Indiscipline: A Behavioral Approach to Mutual Fund Jurisprudence*, 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. (forthcoming), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1412878>..... 44
- George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* (rev. 2d ed. 1993).....21, 22, 23
- James J. Choi, David Laibson & Brigitte C. Madrian, *Why Does the Law of One Price Fail? An Experiment on Index Mutual Funds* (Mar. 26, 2009) (forthcoming in *The Review of Financial Studies*), <http://www.som.yale.edu/faculty/jjc83/fees.pdf> 43
- John C. Coates IV & R. Glenn Hubbard, *Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy*, 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007)49, 50
- Asher Hawkins, *Well-Funded Opinion*, *Forbes* (May 8, 2009), <http://www.forbes.com/2009/05/07/mutual-funds-fidelity-columbia-business-school-personal-finance-hubbard.html> 49
- Laura Johannes & John Hechinger, *Conflicting Interests: Why a Brokerage Giant Pushes Some Mediocre Mutual Funds*, *Wall St. J.*, Jan. 9, 2004, at A1 44

Camelia M. Kuhnen, <i>Social Networks, Corporate Governance and Contracting in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> (Mar. 1, 2007), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=849705	39-40
John H. Langbein, <i>The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 625 (1995)	35, 36
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Private Litigation To Enforce Fiduciary Duties in Mutual Funds: Derivative Suits, Disinterested Directors and the Ideology of Investor Sovereignty</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 1017 (2005)	40, 43
Alan R. Palmiter & Ahmed E. Taha, <i>Mutual Fund Investors: Divergent Profiles</i> , 2008 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 934	43
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)	37
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959)	21, 22, 23, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2000)	41
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts:</i>	
Vol. 1 (§§ 1-26) (2003)	22, 23
Vol. 2 (§§ 27-69) (2003)	23, 35
Vol. 3 (§§ 70-92) (2007)	22, 23
Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987):	
Vol. IIA	21, 22, 23
Vol. III	22, 23, 38
